EXXON COMPANY, US.A. S

P.0. BOX 4032 » CONCORD, CA 94524-4032 sy
MARKETING DEPARTMENT » ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING e S

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

June 3, 1997

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94501 6577

RE: Exxon RAS #7-7003/349 Main St., Pleasanton, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached is a Well Destruction Report, for the above referenced site. During construction performed at the
site recently by the current property owner, some of Exxon's wells were damaged. As a result, five wells
were destroyed on April 9, 1997. The attached report documents the activities related to this event.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 246-8776.

Sincerely,

Senior Engineer
MDG

attachment: Delta letter report dated May 16, 1997

¢ce: wiattachment:
Mr. David Lunn - Alameda Co. Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mr. Sum Arigalia - San Francisco Bay Region WQCB

w/o attachment:
Mr. C. K. Almeida - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION éﬂé

PECYCLED



V/

3164 Goid Camp Drive
D elta Suite 200

Rancho Caordova, CA 95670
Environmental 916/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

May 16, 1997

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, California

Subject: Well Destruction Report
Former Exxon Service Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-838

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company, U.S.A.
(Exxon), to destroy three ground water monitoring wells and three vapor extraction wells at former
Exxon Service Station No. 7-7003, located at 349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California (Alameda
County). The former site is shown on Figure 1 and site features are iilustrated on Figure 2. Monitoring
wells MW-3 through MW-5, and vapor extraction wells VE-1 through VE-3 were destroyed in
accordance to Delta’s Proposed Well Destruction and Well Repair report dated April 7, 1997. A copy
of the approved permit issued by Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Zone 7 is included in Enclosure A. A copy of the response letter issued by Alameda County Health
Care Services dated April 8, 1997, granting approval is included in Enclosure B.

Well Destruction

On April 14, 1997, a geologist from Delta was on-site to observe Mitchell Drilling Environmental
Corporation of Rancho Cordova, California destroy six wells. Wells MW-3 through MW 5, and VE-1
through VE-3 were overdrilled one foot beyond each wells original boring depth: 41 feet (MW-3),
50 feet (MW-4), 36 feet (MW-5), and 26 feet (VE-1 through VE-3) using 10-inch hollow stem augers.
Upon completion, the over-drilled boreholes were immediately backfilled to within 1-foot of surface
grade with neat cement emplaced from the bottom to the surface via a tremmie pipe. Monitoring wells
MW-2 and MW-8 were destroyed previously (Figure 2). Copies of the California Department of Water
Resources (DWR) well completion reports for each well destroyed on April 14, 1997 are included in
Enclosure C along with the soil boring logs. The original well completion reports will be forwarded to
the DWR.

Seil Stockpile

Well destruction activities generated approximately three cubic yards of material. Soil samples
collected from the stockpile were analyzed for waste characterization and disposal options. Soil
generated was removed from the site on April 21, 1997, under manifest by Dillard Trucking, Inc., to the
BFI-Vasco Road Sanitary Landfill in Livermore, California. A copy of the waste manifest is included
in Enclosure D.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
May 15, 1997

Page 2

ma igna
The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part, on
information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and are
arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeological and engineering practices at this time

and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery Mr. Sum Arigalia

Alameda County California Regional Water Quality Control
Environmental Health Department Board, San Francisco Bay

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 2101 Webster Street Suite 500

Alameda, California 94501-6577 Oakland, California 94612

Mr. David Lunn

Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District (Zone 7)
5997 Parkside Drive

' Pleasanton, California 94588-5127

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Keoni Almeida at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

y 2

J/William Sp
Staff Geologist

é 74 &'—""«——-—-‘1

Charles Keoni Almeida
Project Manager

IHK

Eric J. Holm, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5880

JWS (CL003.838)
Enclosures
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ENCLOSURE A

Well Destruction Permit



APR- 9-97 WED 8:20 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL  FAX NO. 510+462+3914 P, 02
APR-07-97 MON 10:35 AM

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

4t SS87 PARKSIDEDRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORMIA g4588

P. 02723

VCICE (510} 484-2600
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[FOR APPLICANT 7O COMPLETE]
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APR- 9-07 WED 8:21 ZONE T WATER AGENCY WELL  FAX NO. 510+462+3914 P.03

8 April 1997

ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING
DRILLING ORDINANCE

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A,
349 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON
WELLS 35/1E 21E9 - 21E11,
21E14, 21E16 and 21E17
PERMIT 97210

Destruyction Requirements:

1 Drill out the well so that the casing, seal, and gravel pack are removed o the
bottom of the well.

2. Sound the well as deeply as practicable and record for your report.

3. Using a tremie pipe, fill the hole to 2 feet below the lower of finished grade or
original with neat cement.

4. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with compacted material.

These destruction requirements as proposed by Keoni Almeida of Delta Environmental
Consultants meet or exceed the Zone 7 minimum requirements.

ZWREDO497



ENCLOSURE B

Alameda County Health Care Services letter dated April 8, 1997



NECEIVE
ALAMEDA COUNTY p' co !
HEALTH CARE SERVICES DN U& AR
AGENGY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
April 8, 1897 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {(LOP)
STID 1645 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
Ms. Marla Guensler (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Exxon Company, Inc.

2300 Clayton Road, Ste. 540
Concord, CA 54520

RE: (FORMER) EXXON SERVICE STATION #7-7003, 349 MAIN STREET,
PLEASANTON

Dear Ms. Cuensler:

I have completed review of the April 7, 1997 Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc. (Delta) proposal for the destruction and repair
of specific monitoring and vapor wells at the subject site which
were damaged during recent site redevelopment activities.

The cited Delta proposal is acceptable as submitted; however, it
appears appropriate to add well MW-4 to the list of damaged wells
proposed for destruction under Zone 7 permit. This view is
simply based on the fact that well MW-4 appears to have outlived
its strategic role in the investigation, as indicated by the
absence of noteworthy fuel components in water sampled from it
since the May of 1994. Therefore, approval for the destruction
of MW-4 is hereby granted.

In addition, pending completion of the Geoprobe investigation on
the adjoining broperty, the sampling schedule for the remaining
wells (MW-6, -7, and the soon-to-be-repaired MW-1) may be reduced
T0 a semiannual basis (lst and 3rd quarters). This schedule
shail continue until the case is finally closed, an event we
anticipate occurring in short order following the successful
outcome of the Geoprobe investigatiom.

Please contdet me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any

Senior %:zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health

- Kevin Graves, RWQCB .
Chris Bovkin, Pleasanton Fire Department
David Lunn, Alameda Co. Flood Control (Zone 7)
Keoni Almeida, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.



ENCLOSURE C

Copies of DWR Well Drillers Report and
Boring Logs for MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 VE-1, VE-2 and VE-3



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

~ REMOVED




Total depth of boringi48—1/2 feet Diameter of borings 10 inches Date drillad: 5-31--80
Casing diameten 4 inches Length 47—1/2 feet Slot alze: 3.01Q—inch
Scresn diametan 4 inches Langth 10 feet Material type: Seh 40 PVC

Driliing Company: Jcon Exploration

Drfllerx  Jim and Greg

Method Used: Hoillow—Stem Auger

Field Geociogisti Tom Delon
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C-22°




Sampie uscs
Depth | P.1D. Description Well
P No. S Code P Const.
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Total depth of horing: 35 feet Diameter of boring: 10 inches Date drilled: §—4—-30Q
Casing diameter: 4 inches Lengthy  33-1/2 feet Slot sizes 0.010—inch
Screen dlameien 4 inches Langth 10 feet Material type: Sch 40 PVC
Drilllng Company: Jjcon Exploration Drilters Jim and Greg

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger

Fleld Geclogish Tom Delon
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Sample | uscs Wei
Depth No. g Pl Code Description Const.
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Deo

th of boring: 25 feet Diameter of boring:_12 inches Datfe drilled:  05/03/93

Well depth: 24 feet Material type: _Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter: 4 inches
Screen inferval: 11 to 24 fest Slet size: "0.010~inch

Drilling Company: Exploration Geoservices Oriller: Dave and Dennis

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Field Geologist: 8. Sieminski

Signature of Registered Professional:

Regisirafion Mo.: RG 5023  Siafe: ca
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Working to Res_tore Nature

349 Main Street

PROECT 130015.05

Pleasanton, California

] L8]
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Oepth of boring: 25—1/2 feet Diameier of boring: 12 inches Date drilled: 05/03/93
Well depfh: 23—1/2 iest Matericli fype: Sch 40 PVC Cqsing didmeter: 4 inches

Screen inferval: 13 to 23—1/2 fest Siot size: 0.010~inch
Drilling Company: Exploration Geoservices Oriller: Dave and Dennis
Method Used: Hollow—Siem Auger Fleld Geclogist: B. Sieminski

Signature of Registered Professionaf:
Registration No.: RGC 5023 State:  Ca
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PROJECT 130015.05

Pleasanton, California

Sample | £ Usces .
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No. g Code P Const.
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ENCLOSURE D

Waste Manifest



—r

‘Section LE@Ea ek

. EXXOM STATIOR #7-7003

a. Generator Name: b. Generating Location:

c. Address ATIN: WASTE COORDIMATION ADMIN. d. Address: 349 HATH STRERT -
TOnR 2180, RM. 2753 BOUSTON, TX 77252-2180 msam. CA
a. Phone No.: (713) 656~7761 f. Phone No.: §/A
If owner of the generating facfity differs from the generator, provide:
g. Owner's Name; EXXON CMPANY, USA h. Owner's Phone No.: Same as I(e}
4 2 o IYPE
. BFIWASTE CODE Cla|4|0(5/|0/4i1/8p9 00§22 Containers’ DM - METAL DRUM
: . : : 1 J L I P O gP-gﬁLéSTICDRUM
- | Description g Waste: +_~ NWON-BAZARDOJS SOIL - k. Quantity . _ uis No. TYPE |BA -6MIL PLASTIC BAG
. or
00| 0 o1 |1 T T -TRUCK
¢ - OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby certify that the above named material Is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or UNIT
any appiicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to P -PQOUNDS
applicable regulations; AND, if the waste is a treattment residue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposai Y -YARDS
Restrictions, | cerlily and warrani_that the waste has heen treated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no ienger a M - CUBIC METERS
hazardous waste asidefined t 4 CFR Pant 26t. at the requast of BEXXOR COMPANY, USA Y -CUBIC YARDS
RS . . L s Y O -OTHER
vy ,) ‘.‘J.l!:i;m\ "’)J:’f"fs. 0 N Z f 9 7'

Generator Auttbrized Agent Nafne Signature / Shipment Date

o st A b iy Rl b
. CTRANSPORTER(Ganertoréomplen
TRANSPORTER [ ]
DILLARD TRUCKING, INC, .
a. Name: h. Name:
POB 578 .
b. Address: i. Address:
BYRON, CA 94514 D %
Y ¢
c. Driver NamefTitle: _..> .~ v /& &y T j. Driver Name/Title:
{510} 634-6B50Q PRNTTYPE PRINT/TYPE
d. Phone No.: e. Truck No.: Z 3 k. Phone No.: ). Truck No.:
. N e e e P . . i
f. Vehicle License NoJState: . 7} - s m. Vehicle License No./Stale:
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials. Acknowiedgement of Receipt of Materials.
. e ) = 'y o ' £
g. ot T v»/zy;u"r:% ) :: ‘}’ r:? }" c? ? n.
i Driver Signature . . e e Shiglr?em Dale

ST T

BFI - VASCO ROAD SANITARY LAMDFILL (510} 447-0491
a. Site Name: ¢. Phone No.:
4001 4, VASCO RD, 4001 ¥, VRASCO ROAD
b. Physical Address: d. Mailing Address
LIVERMORE, CA 94550 LIVERMCRE, CA 24550

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing Is true and accurafe,
JoBE 2003/056

PO# 09~-21129

f.

Name of Authonzed Agent Signature Receipt Date
Section IV T ASBESTOS! [Ganraiot complets a:d, .9,.Oporaior: complates
a. Operators® Name: b. Operators® Phone No:

¢. Operator's* Address:

d. Special Handling Instructions and additional information: Ty

OPERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classilied.
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and government regutations.

Ty T T T T




